VENDOR

17432503790

PO BOX 455

CENTER, TX

PURCHASE ORDER

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Order Date 12/09/2022

> 01 Page

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120, College Station, TX 77845-3424; Phone 979-458-7380, FAX 979-458-7386

Purchase Order (Include this number on all correspondence and packages) P300218

JC LEWIS CONSTRUCTION LLC

VENDOR GUARANTEES MERCHANDISE DELIVERED ON THIS ORDER WILL MEET OR EXCEED SPECIFICATIONS IN THE BID INVITATION.

ORDER.

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN OUR BID INVITATION BECOME A PART OF THIS

INVOICE TO:

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE FIAD - - PURCHASING 200 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 1120 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3424

SHIP TO:

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE HUDSON OFFICE 155 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE LOOP LUFKIN TX 75904

ANY EXCEPTIONS TO PRICING OR DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO SHIPPING.

75935-0455

PLEASE NOTE: IF YOUR INVOICE IS NOT ADDRESSED AS INSTRUCTED PAYMENT WILL BE DELAYED.

Item	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Ext Price
	USER REF: 000000-TMC				
1	Turnkey Lump Sum Construction Cost of Building per all included documentation, drawings and specifications of bid IFB-22-010	*****	LOT	1.000	4351,000.00
				TOTAL	4351,000.00
	**** NET 30 ****				
	NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT.				
	CONSTRUCTION OF OFFICE BUILDING IN HUDSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFB-22-010. PRICING, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF IFB-22-010 SHALL PREVAIL OVER THIS PO.				
	VENDOR REF: JERET FLEMING 936-598-3515				
TES					

Texas A&M Forest Service cannot accept collect freight shipments.

DESTINATION FRT INCLUDED FOB:

FAILURE TO DELIVER - If the vendor fails to deliver these supplies by the promised delivery date or a reasonable time thereafter, without giving acceptable reasons for delay, or if supplies are rejected for failure to meet specifications, the State reserves the right to purchase specified supplies elsewhere, and charge the increase in price and cost of handling, if any, to the vendor. No substitutions nor cancellations permitted without prior approval of Purchasing Department.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR BID, SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT MUST BE PLACED IN THE DEPARTMENT RECEIVING ROOM BY

Terms:

The State of Texas is exempt from all Federal Excise Taxes.

STATE AND CITY SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE: The undersigned claims an exemption from taxes under Texas Tax Code, Section 151.309 (4), for purchase of tangible personal property described in this numbered order, purchased from contractor and/or shipper listed above, as this property is being secured for the exclusive use of the State of Texas.

The Terms and Conditions of the State of Texas shall prevail.

PURCHASING AGENT FOR

THIS OBDER IS NOT VALUE ONLESS SIGNED BY THE PURCHASING AGENT

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE

THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is made this Albert of November, 2022 between J.C. Lewis Construction LLC, hereinafter called the "Contractor," and the Board of Regents of The Texas A&M University System, hereinafter called the "Owner." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement, unless otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Owner's current Uniform General and Supplementary Conditions (the "UGSC").

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor and the Owner, for the consideration hereinafter named, agree as follows:

ARTICLE I SCOPE OF WORK

The Contracto	r shall furnish all the materials and perform all the Work called for in the Contract
Documents entitled: _	Office Building, Texas A&M Forest Service, Hudson, Texas
Prepared by:	THOUGHTBARN, Austin, Texas

ARTICLE II TIME OF COMPLETION

The Contractor shall begin Work on the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. The Work to be performed under the Contract shall be substantially completed in 365 consecutive calendar days, plus any extended days approved by the ODR, in accordance with the UGSC, and shall be fully and finally completed within thirty (30) days thereafter. For each consecutive calendar day after the date of Substantial Completion, plus any extensions of time granted by Change Order, that the Work is not substantially completed, Contractor shall pay to Owner liquidated damages in accordance with the UGSC.

ARTICLE III THE CONTRACT SUM

The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions provided therein, the sum of Four Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand and no Cents. (\$4,351,000.00)

Contract Award Amount

ARTICLE IV PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The Owner shall make periodic payments as approved by the ODR in accordance with the UGSC.

ARTICLE V ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment shall be made after final acceptance of the Work, provided the Work is fully completed and the Contract fully performed as provided in the UGSC.

ARTICLE VI

No mechanic, contractor, subcontractor, supplier or other person can or will contract for or in any manner have or acquire any lien upon the buildings or works covered by the Contract, or the land upon which the same is situated.

ARTICLE VII THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The UGSC, the Special Conditions, the Specifications, the Drawings, the Addenda issued prior to this Agreement, the Change Orders issued after this Agreement, the Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) Subcontracting Plan, this Agreement, and, to the extent not inconsistent with the foregoing documents, the Contractor's Technical Proposal (including any unit prices stated therein), form the Contract Documents. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, between the Contractor and the Owner and shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the Project. This Agreement and each of its provisions shall be binding upon the parties and may not be waived, modified, amended or altered except by a writing signed by authorized representatives of the Owner and the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM	CONTRACTOR Federal Tax I.D. No. 74-3250379
By: A Sava 11/21/32 Interim Director Texas A&M Forest Service	J.C. Construction LLC
Approval Recommended:	By: Signature
Associate Agency Director Texas A&M Forest Service	Jeret Fleming Print or Type Name
Trent Burford Agricultural Project Manager	Senior Project Manager Title

Texas A&M AgriLife

Name: Yamillec Ramos

Attorney-in-Fact

PERFORMANCE BOND STATE OF TEXAS						
COUNTY OF Angelina KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS						
That we, J.C. Lewis Construction LLC as Principal, and United States Fire Insurance Company as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the State of Texas in the penal sum of: Four Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand and no Cents Dollars (S_4,351,000.00) for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.						
The conditions of this obligation are such that, whereas the Principal entered into a certain contract (the "Contract"), which Contract is incorporated into this Performance Bond by this reference, with the State of Texas acting by and through the Board of Regents of The Texas A&M University System, as Obligee, dated November 29, 2022 for the Office Building, Texas A&M Forest Service, Hudson, Texas Project No. 818021						
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall faithfully perform the Contract in accordance with the Contract Documents, including any warranties, and shall fully indemnify, and save harmless the State of Texas from all costs and damage that the State of Texas may suffer by reason of the Principal's default or failure to perform and shall fully reimburse and repay the State of Texas all outlay and expense that the State of Texas may incur in making good any such default or failure to perform, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.						
In the event the Principal is declared in default under the Contract, Surety will, within fifteen (15) days of the determination of such default, take over and assume responsibility for completion of such Contract and become entitled to the payment of the balance of the Contract Price, or the Surety shall make other arrangements satisfactory to the Obligee for the completion of the defaulted Work. Conditioned upon the Surety's faithful performance of its obligations, the Surety's liability shall not exceed the penalty of this Bond.						
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed under the Contract or to the Specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligation on this Performance Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work or to the Specifications.						
The Surety agrees to pay to the State of Texas upon demand all loss and expenses, including attorney's fees and court costs, incurred by the State of Texas by reason of or on account of any breach of this obligation by the Surety.						
This Bond is issued pursuant to the requirements of Section 2253.021. Texas Government Code, as amended.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have executed and scaled this instrument this 9th day of December . 2022.						
J.C. Lewis Construction 14.6 , Principal (PRINCIPAL'S SEAL if a corporation) By: Name:						
Title: C.EO.						
United States Fire Insurance Company Surety (SURETY'S SEAL)						

^{**} Performance Bond not required on projects of \$100,000 or less; only required on projects totaling > \$100,000.

PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF Angelina KNOW ALL MEN BY 7	
That we, J.C. Lewis Construction LLC , as	s Principal, and United States Fire Insurance Company
	, as Surety, are hereby held and firmly
bound unto the State of Texas in the penal sum of: Four M	
	id Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs
executors, administrators and successors, jointly and sever	rally firmly by these presents.
"Contract"), which Contract is incorporated into this Payn acting by and through the Board of Regents of The	ereas the Principal entered into a certain contract (the nent Bond by this reference, with the State of Texa Texas A&M University System, as Obligee, dated Texas A&M Forest Service, Hudson
Texas	Project No. 818021
The second of th	
Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, supplying labor a for in said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and v	toid, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect the protection of all claimants supplying labor and d Contract, and all such claimants shall have a direct 3, Texas Government Code. In digrees that no change, extension of time, work to be performed under the Contract shall in reby waive notice of any such change, extension of to the Work to be performed under the Contract. demand all loss and expense, including attorney's son of or on account of any breach of this obligation
J.C. Lewis Construction LLC Principal By:	(PRINCIPAL'S SEAL) if a corporation)
Narac	
mi lake te	
Title: CEO	
laited States Fire legurous Company	
United States Fire Insurance Company, Surcty	(SURETY'S SEAL)
ву: МИМИХ	
Name: Yamillec Ramos	
Attorney-in-Fact	

^{**} Payment Bond not required on projects of \$25,000 or less; only required on projects totaling >\$25,000.

POWER OF ATTORNEY UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

0248522

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Brent Baldwin, Brock Baldwin, William D. Baldwin, Michael B. Hill, Brady K. Cox, Blainc Allen, Russ Frenzel, John A. Aboumrad, Cynthia Alford, Yamillec Ramos

each, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous Powers of Attorney issued on behalf of the Attorneys-In-Fact named above and expires on January 31, 2023.

This Power of Altorney is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article III thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

- (a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulations, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreements;
- (b) to appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of insurance issued by the Corporation may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 28th day of September, 2021.

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



Matthew E. Lubin, President

State of New Jersey | County of Morris |

On this 28th day of September, 2021, before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

MELISSA H. D'ALESSIO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission # 501 25833 My Commission Expires 4772025

Melissa II. D'Alessio

Melissa H D'dassio

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the 9th day of December 20 22

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



Alfred N. Wright, Senior Vice President

M Court